South Australia

Motor Vehicles Variation Regulations 2003

under the Motor Vehicles Act 1959

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Motor Vehicles Regulations 1996* (Gazette 30.5.1996 p 2751) as varied

4 Variation of Schedule 5—Fees

Part 3—Transitional provisions

5 Transitional provision

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Motor Vehicles Variation Regulations 2003*.

2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which they are made.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Motor Vehicles Regulations 1996* (Gazette 30.5.1996 p 2751) as varied

4—Variation of Schedule 5—Fees

- (1) Schedule 5, clause 2(1)(b)—delete paragraph (b) and substitute:
 - (b) a vehicle that is not a heavy vehicle—

(i)	a motor bike	\$27.00
(ii)	a trailer	\$47.00
(iii)	a motor vehicle propelled other than by an internal combustion engine	\$79.00

(iv) a commercial motor vehicle—						
	· /		aden mass of the vehicle does not exceed 1 000 ne vehicle is propelled by an internal combustion			
		• hav	ing 4 cylinders or less	\$79.00		
		• hav	ing 5 or 6 cylinders	\$161.00		
		• hav	ing 7 or more cylinders	\$235.00		
	(В		aden mass of the vehicle exceeds 1 000 kg but exceed 1 500 kg	\$176.00		
	(C	if the unl	aden mass of the vehicle exceeds 1 500 kg	\$299.00		
	S		nicle (other than a vehicle referred to in s (i) to (iv)) propelled by an internal combustion			
	(A	having 4	cylinders or less	\$79.00		
	(B	having 5	or 6 cylinders	\$161.00		
	(C	having 7	or more cylinders	\$235.00		
(2)	Clause 23(b)(i)—delet	"\$32.00" a	and substitute:			
	\$33.00					
(3)	Clause 23(b)(ii)—delete "73.00" and substitute:					
	\$76.00					
(4)	Clause 24(a)(i)—delete "\$79.00" and substitute:					
	\$82.00					
(5)	Clause 24(a)(ii)—delete "\$70.00" and substitute:					
` /	\$72.00					
(6)	Clause 24(b)—delete "\$11.00" and substitute:					
(0)	\$12.00					
(7)	Clause 25(a)(i)—delete "\$44.00" and substitute:					
(1)	. , , ,	ψ-1.00 (and substitute.			
(9)	\$46.00 Clause 25(b)(i)—delete "\$3 880.00" and substitute:					
(8)	* * * * *	\$3 000.0	o and substitute.			
(0)	\$4 030					
(9)	Clause 26—delete the clause and substitute:					
26—Motor driving instructor's licence						
	For the issue	of a motor of	driving instructor's licence (per annum)	\$62		
(10)	Clause 28(a)(i)—delete "\$333.00" and substitute:					
	\$346.00					
(11)	Clause 28(a)(ii)—delete "\$11.00" and substitute:					
	\$12.00					

(12) Clause 28(b)(i)—delete "\$495.00" and substitute:

\$514.00

(13) Clause 28(b)(ii)—delete "\$11.00" and substitute:

\$12.00

(14) Clause 29—delete "\$30.00" and substitute:

\$31.00

(15) Clause 30(a)(v)—delete "\$11.00" and substitute:

\$12.00

Part 3—Transitional provisions

5—Transitional provision

- (1) The fees prescribed in respect of the issue or renewal of registration of a motor vehicle by Schedule 5 of the principal regulations, as varied by these regulations, apply where the issue or renewal is to take effect on or after 1 July 2003.
- (2) All other fees prescribed by Schedule 5 of the principal regulations, as varied by these regulations, apply from 1 July 2003.
- (3) Despite regulation 4—
 - (a) the fees prescribed in respect of the issue or renewal of registration of a motor vehicle by Schedule 5 of the principal regulations, as in force immediately before the commencement of these regulations, continue to apply where the issue or renewal is to take effect before 1 July 2003; and
 - (b) all other fees prescribed by Schedule 5 of the principal regulations, as in force immediately before the commencement of these regulations, continue to apply until 1 July 2003.
- (4) In this regulation—

principal regulations means the regulations referred to in the heading to Part 2.

Note-

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 29 May 2003

No 125 of 2003

2003/02302/CTSA